Model 4512 Eversman
- Automatic Land Levele
and Hydraulic Scraper
Assembly and Operation .
Manual and Parts List

QUALITY FARM MACHINERY
SINCE 7928

. . oo .
R "

‘rr-,.. O

J-"}_l




SR




‘-

-2

T ol
v'.v’imi')’%; £

R T o e U A S

— Part HNo. ] Descripticn
1 - 404630 Drawbar Fitting 1
2 — 4405113 Moldboard 1 -
- 3 - 440904 Lift Pipe 1
4 - 055318 5/8 X 2" Bolt 4
5 —~ 404634 Drawbar 1
6 - 057420 3/4 X 2-1/4" High Strengih Bolt 1
7 — 440401 Front Channel 1
055318 53/8 X 2" Bolt 1
8 —- 440504 Blade Brace 2
9 — 055322 5/8 X 2-1/2" Bolt 1
10 - 440514 Bar 2
11 -~ 055216 1/2 ¥ 1-3/4" Bolt 1
12 - 306210 Bit 1
13 - 055218 1/2 X 2" Bolt 1
14 - 301410 Evebolt 1

The current drawbar & brace are different than the parts shown in Fig. B. Assemble as
follows:
o the moléhosrd (2) & 1ift mipe (3) with 4 -

(ST

—~ First attach the drawbar fitting (1) ¢

/8 ¥ 2" hex bolts, nuts & lockwashers {(4).

" - Agsemble the front of the drawbsr to the main frome front channel {7) with a 3/8 %
" hex bolt, aut & leckeasher. Then ectach the two blade braces {(8) o the dravhar

with & 5/8 X 2-1/2" bex beit 79), lockwasher, nut & fiac washer.

3 - The two drawher brace bars (10} are secured to the drawbar with a 1/2 % 1-3/4"

holt (11), nut and loclwacgher.

4 -~ The eyebolt (14) is comnected to the brace bars with a 1/2 X 2" bolr (13}, nut &

lockwasher, & is inserted through the bit (12) & moldboard at the center hole.

5 - Caution - It is difficult to assemble and thoroughlvy tighten the nut, with lock-

:sher, on the evebelt at the vear of the woldboard. Conseguentlv, the brace and draw-
bar may fail when the leveler is put in service. Mence, he certain o thoroushly

righten this nut after the leveler is asszembled and the maldboard coan he lifted clear of

the ground.

T T T SBUPFLEMENT TO PAGE 1, FIGURE B, 4512 LEVELER MANUAL






MODEL 4512 ASSEMBLY ANSTRUCTIONS -

Nate Use % x1 }5 machtne'-bolls, Iockwashers and hex nuts unlass .
otherwise specified. Do not nghten bolts until all parls of anassembly’

-are in.place, then hghten them progresswely movnng around ther

assembly lo avold m|sahgnment., - ';, R

Flgure A Muldboard Assemb!e lift pape {3) 10 moldboard

(1) by-bolting end bearings (4} into place using % x 1% maching".

bolt af bottom of bearing and % x 2 bolt at top — with hex nuts on
backside, The cutting bit {2)-is shipped assembled 1o the moid-
board with % x 1% plow bolts, lock and flal washers on the ou:board
ends and enghi !& x 1% plow bolls und Iockwashers E

Figiure B~ Buchet Section- Aflach sidebodrds (1 and 2) 10
rmoldboard; at boutem, 1o cutting b with *: x'1 % plow bolts, and o1
top 1o filt pipe end bearings with % x 1% r*...\,hum». belis ond ™ SAE
ilat and lockwashers (Fig. A, 5},

The drawhar [4) is stiached 10 moldboard and 5Hit pipe center

His

hating with 4 — %% % 2 machine b

Attach drawbar braces {5) 1o drawbin with ' x 13 hox Lolt, and
10 eyebodt with % x 2 hex bo!t. The eyeboli it inseried through
center hole in bii and ztsached at rear of moldboard with 3% hea nut
and lockwasher. Tighien this nut securely. :

The blade braces (B} are connscied 1o drawbar with
machine bol: and 10 the moidboards with ¥ x 2 machine bolts which
&lso connect 1the 1op oi the M pipe ond bearings, fmporiant — To
maintsin devel cutuing bii, be certain the iop of the IdL proe end
bLearings are exscily ffush with the 1o0p edoe of the moldboard.

hox 2%

Figures C and C-1 - Main Frame — (Also refer 10 common ref—
erence numbers on Figs. D & D-1}.

Note: Assembly of the main frame is imporiant since it must be
sguare to pérmit proper field operation. It is recommended that the
frame be pre-assembled, careiutiy checked to be cenam l'[ is square,

“and-then lifted inta place over the moidboard section.

Attach main tframie end channéls (2, 3) to sideboards with
hardenad bushings (6), % fiat washers, ¢n mmde cn' 5|deboards and
% x 2% machine bohs and lockwashers.

The front channel {1} and rear channel {4) are ccnnemed 10 the
sidebo#rds with % X 2 machine balts and beveled washers (5) inside
the chennel flanges. Note that the top bolts at ends of rear cross
frame member also hold bumpers (5 6 an M)



— 32 bushing- 7 srd-Kx 14 -mechine-bol—-

Figures Dand D-1 —-Linkage—J(Also refer to common members
on Figs, C and C-1}.

_ Themain axle (7 is secured to side channels with axie.clip. (8)
and % x 2% machine bolts. The hubs- {9) are faciory instalied and
greased beiore shipping. -

- Gonnect lift pipe arms to axle stwbs with Iued I|nk (10) on one
side and ad;uslable link (12) on the other, using hardened bushmgs

{11), 1hree - %.32% bolts and % x 3 drilted pin {13).

Caution: Do not change setting of adjustable fink at this time —
see field adjustment seciicn. .. R

.dns1aflslotied links (124) toidif. plpe arms.and rear channe! brack-
els wnh % %1% pins and %4, x 1% couers.

Hook the side springs {15) into welded brackeis on {ront chan-
el and connect to axle veriical arm with side spring link (1 5), %f.¢ %

assembled.)
-Attach front leg (1), and rear Ieg (2) 10 the center iruss {3) thh

% x 1% carriage bolts before attaching the fegsto the bucket section.”
“Then lower centertruss into.place over bucket sectlon and con-

nect from and rear Iegs to JT]BID frame channels with % x '! ‘fé machme
bolts.

“Bolt the Sfour jslde braces (4) to main frame channels and center
truss fittings with %% 1% machine bolts.

Assemb]e thetwo rear braces (Fig. M{1) ) 10 rear of ceniertruss

wnh % X ‘A ‘machine bolts, and 10 rear, outboard ends of main frarne

rear’ channels w1th clevis studs {Fig. M{2) ) and 7 'x'3" 'clews pms-
and. ¥ x 2 corters AdeSI Iengih as requnred to keep Tear hlnge‘

s1ralght

< Atiention: Al lhts 1ime, two necessary and :mpurtam pomts":

should be checked ',,

{a}’ Level up the cenler !russ and thoroughly 1sghten all brace and )

feq boils Tlghten gradually, and progressively, as -you.move ar{)und
the machine; so .a ‘built- ln misahgnmenl is not created .

(bj ‘Now rhomughly llghten the 1apered nut on drawba: brace‘
(an 8, 7) and the % nut, with lockwasher, which attaches thg, bi‘ace .

at the rear of the cutting bit. s difficuht to reach this. nut, however
it-must be tight ora broken drawbar will resutt. Do it now, otherw:s,e
it WI” be forgotten.

-Mount.center-wheels and tires {5, 6) 1o main axle hubs: W|th._

‘/: x1% wheel bDIlS Be certain the valve stem is on the- outside.

Figure E-1 — Roclier Arm — This cutaway cetzil is included;here .

since successful o.peration of theleveler depends on proper as:e}nb!y
of the rocker arrm and chain. These parts are factory assembled inthe

center truss rear leg (Fig. E, 2). However, the assembly should be,'

carefully checked, prior 1o field operation.

The rocker arm to axle fink (2) is attached to the axle Iugs wnh a'-.

% x 1'% hardenad bushing and % x 3 machine boit.
Note that the rocker arm {1} must be in the 41h fink pin of 1he
chain (3). See sectien on "Field Adjustments” for proper position-

The indicstlor gauge may be insialled on zither side of the leveler
according 10 operaior's wishes, Autach gauge body (18} to side-
board with ¥ x 1} bolis.

Connecl gauge arm {19) 10 gauge hand {20 with 1 x 1'% ¢cap
screw, flat and fockwashers; end to booy with %4, x 1% coiter. The
gauge link {21} auaches tothe arm with 8 24; % 1% cotter, and to the
litt pipe arm with & %, x 2 pin {Z2}.

ing of the socker limit bali (6). ) )
The front spring piate (4} {also refer 1o Fig. M) is atiached to the
chain assembly wiih a7/, x 1'%/, clevis pin and ¥/, % % cotier.

F:gure E- Center Truss — {Leave all bolts snugged up, bat not .
1horoughly ughtened until aII components of the ceme; tru55 are

The lugs bn the from leg channel are attached to the drawbar ’
brace ‘witha % x 1%’ clevis pin and %42 x 14 cotler {Ref. Fig. C- -1).n

S

—p

p—————



A

F:gures F & F -1 Front Truss-—(Two braces are tack welded to
the top -and bottom plates of the front truss to . prevent Shlpplng
damage. Knock- these braces off before assembfmg Y-

Leave alf bolis doase uniil all parts are assembled. .

Assembie front truss {1} to.center seclion using % x 1% machine
balts’on top, and for the two front bolt connections .on hortom.

The center brace pipe (2) is assembled 1o the bottom of the front
russ plate with % x2 machine bolts; and to the 1op of the lug on the
main frame frort channel (Fig. F- 1).with a % x 2% machine bplt;

) with-theear. of the center pull pipe . (4) attached by the sa me bolt on

the bottom of the lug.

The outer pull pipes {3).are assembled on top- of the outer lugs
of the main.frame 1ront channel with % x 2 machine bolts (see Fig.
F- 1)

from F:gure G-1 that the center pull pipé is inséred in the
slotof 1he welded plate on the front truss and attached with a % x 2"
machine bolt; and that the outer pull pipes. .sssemble enthe bottom
of 1his. plate with % x 2° machine bolis.

~Now'be certaindront truss is conectly ahgned and ThDroughly
nghle ) buhs . : .

FiguresG 8 G-1 - Dolly Assembly -- Insiall adfusting screw (3},
the 1wo slide pins {2) and the ba#! hich {1) on the front truss, ai-
taching the slide pins with 3¢ x 1% cotlters. A % fjat washer {4} is
used belween the screw and the crank (5) on the 10plip ofthe front
truss Iieng. The crank is secured with o %6 x 1ol pin (G).

Assemble dolly tongue (8} 10 ball hutch with a1 x 4 machine
bolt. Atiach wheel 1ractor clevis (2) 1o dolly tongue with clevis
spacer (10). hitch pin {11) and hair pin (1 27,

An optional clevis is available for use with crawler fractol, part
number 706800.

See page 4 for cast clews ei!ecnve on serial §11363.

Wicn levalor is usod.in shori-form gz a.dirt mover, drop the. dally -
tongue and connect the ball huch dlreclty 1o the tfactor drawbar
with hitch adaptor number 409604, .

Atrearof longue, attach dolty axfe-{1. 3) with4 — % x 1% machine .
bols. Note in Figure: G thut the axle saddle Tests under the dolly
tongue channels,

The hubs (14) are iactory :nslalled and greased For the $lael-
wheel dolly assembly, the wheelg ( 5} are attached 10 the hubs with -
% x 1% wheel bolts, and L.H..and R.H. whee! s¢rapers (17.and 18)
are assembled on the sgraper frame (16) with ¥% x 1%.camiage bolts,

Referring 10.Figure G-, the wheels (1) with 6:00 x 9 tires, {or
the rubber tire dolly assembly, are attached to the hubs with % x 1%
high-sirength maghine bolts, The scraperirame and scraper bladas
are not used on th:s assembly : :

F:gures H & He 1 - Hydrauhcs— Heferring to Flgur ; attach -
cylinder acsembly {H-3) to lift pipe and drawbafl with 1.x 3" clews
pins.and % x 2 totlers. Note that the piston rod end of cyk nder :s
connected 10 the hft pipe. .
ttach 72" hose {H-1) 1o the 1op port of the cyhnder,
hose ‘(H-2} o the side port. ‘
Flgure H is a wew fooking down from the lop of the center'_
sectron i -
Anach the check ‘valve (1) to the weided bar on the center truss -
wnh 3 x2% machine bolt, lack and fiat washers. The hoses (H-1
and H- 2) from 1he cylinders {Ref: Fig. C-1) are then assembled Ao
thetheck value with 4* swivel fitings (2). ‘
“The fwo hydraullc tubes (3) are inseried |n5|de the front trus
and are held in p]ace by the welded bar and pipe clip (6), and ¥ x-
1% carnage balt! This same pipe clip {6) is used 10 secure the tubes ..
ai :He Iron[ lruss a!lachmem {Flg H-1).

Installation of the
tube Hittings (4 and 5),
" 1o. ‘attach the .-hydraulic’
‘tubing o the check: walye
-and the 1roft -hoses, fe-
quires careful attention.
To assemble thesé fit-'

tings, be certain that ‘the -
tube-is-inserted ;past the
0" ring inthe fitting, be-
fore the locking nuts are
tightened. Oil the "C"
ring and smooth the tube
ends if rough, to elimii-
nate future leaks around

ithese connections.

Attach BB” hoses {7,

Fig. H-1) to tube fittings,




Figures J & J 1‘— Rear Truss Although s50me ad}usxmem of
bolts- anaching the rear truss camponems may be reqmred later, i1
is, recommended lhat th;s section be pre-assembled before attach-
|ng 10 1he Center truss. Select'a ﬂalsurfece i0 make lh:t‘ assembly

Attach the hinge assembly (4) to the two rear trusses (1 & 2

Wlth special, ifgh-giréngth, %" bofs. &S bolrs atthe topare "

“{53; and the & {ront botts a1 the bottomn are 8150 132" #Assemble with
the nuts on the 1op, since it will be necessary to thorougaly tighten
1them later in the assembly procedure.

The pivol arm actuator (3} is attached a1 the boitem of the rear
truss and hinge wiih the special % » 2" bolts {6). Figure J-1 shows
ihe pivol am gctuaion 0 detzil since fevelers have been Gperaied in
the past with this pari omiited froam the assembly. and the czar
stabilizer springs {Fig. L) are completely ineflective it the actuarm
is not installed.

Frgure K— Rear SmoothermThe rear. axie assemb]y (1) 15 at-
iached 1o the rear triss legs with the rear ax!e atlachment arms (2) ;

using:% x:2% machine bolts.. - .~

. Connect tear smoother assembly (3) 10 the rear axle support .
arms with % x 1% bolts .@nd % flat washérs at the slotied hole. This
connel:tlon permits tlltmg the rear smoother assembly to adjust to -
vanols SDll and mbisiure "coniditions, "Note that the rear smoother”

assembly is reversible, and after one leading edge wears, the entire
assembly can be reversed. The wear plaie can be replaced separalely
afier both edges are worn,

Install 14” rear wheels {5) on preassembled hubs {4) with ‘.& x

1% wheel boits, and mount used autofotive tires (7: 50 x 14 snze)
Be sure both rear tires are the same diameter.,

The ijUSIII‘Ig screws have been designed to permit Iiftlng and
varylng pressure. on the rear smoother blade. The adjusting crank (6}
isattached 1o 1heyear axle venlical arms {2) with the pivet trunnion
{9) and 7., x 1 bushings"(8) and % bolts; and to the herizontal arms
with the anchor trunnion (10}, @ f,¢-x 1 bushing (B} angd a 3%, x 1"
bushing {7} and % bolts. The spacer {11} on the screw permits lock-
ing the adjusting crank injo place with the 2 -1 jﬂlTl nuts (12) or
lowering it to various positions of float. ' .




ASSEMBLY

Figures L & ™M — Hinge Jaint Assembly —4fisel the X 22"
hinge ¢lamip bolt {1) up from bottom of center 4russ and-set rear
truss assembly with 'hing_e-i::one:ﬁrrr)ly resting into center truss lower
cone plate, - S s I

- “Théflapper €asting (23 Ean e‘rotated 5o it ‘will fit snugly over
thé upper-hex cone of the hinge assembly by'loosening the 2 — % x
3%" bolts in the casting support bracket, - :

Then thoroughly righten 1the %” tapered nut {3) on the hinge
clamp-boit. Use along wiench and besure this nut is secure so-that
excessive wear .does not.occur between the flapper casting .and the
vpperthex:cone. Thendightenithe %x 3% bolts-helding-the flapper
casting. -7 S - . - o

Assemble pivot arm {4) on center truss pin bracket-with collar

{3) and % x 24" 208l pin (6) —being ceaain that the rear lip of 1he
pivoLarm is hetween the ears of the piver anm actuator {3, Fig..J-1).
The, rearsprings will be inoperaiive unless this is done. - .
" ""Hookthe 3~ cEnter springs (8) intd'rear 5pring anch o plate 7
and 1o {ront spring plate {Fig. E-1, 4). The rear spring ahchci_r___p!"ate
{7} is atidched 1o the pivor arm with-a 1%" flat washer and % x2
cotter. Thecenter springs-are shipped with spacers insered between
the coil§ 10 pre-streich them and facilitate installation. Remave prior
to field operation by lifiing leveler on center wheels, swinging reor
end fo ene side 2nd prying ihe spacers oui.

Mount L.H. and R.H. bumpers, Fig. M (5. 8) on rear of msin
frame side channzls with same bolis used ar rear corners of main
frame.

MODEL 451 2—0PTIONAL SPRINGTO OTH.
ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Assemble end brackets (5-2) to rear corners of main- frame side
channels with % x 1% .machine bolts. Note use of beveled washers
{5-6) on channel flange. * o ST e
Referring to Fig. STA2, the centef bracket, {523} is assembled
on the forward face ofthe main frame rear:channe! with % x 1%
bolts, and with the bracket resting on ‘ln'w'c-:r_ ;rigg'j'of ‘channel, Be

“ceriain that the fugs welded 10 thé:aile'.tj'lea the 5-3 bracket.

Attach the springlooth pipe{Si1)to-ef - brackéts with % x
%" bushings (5-5), % flat and lackwashérs, and %'x 1% machine
bolts. Since it is possibie to asseirible the pipg-tpside down, which
would resultin-bent or broken pars; obisefve carefully from Figure
57TA-1 thatthe outboard saddle -bracke{.—is pbinied upward and that
the spiingtooth js on top bf the pipe, Note: ‘Make the initial installa-
tion in the center holes of the end brackets and then adjust in the
field, as required, 10 adjust front and redr sets of feeth ta'dig equally
at various depth-setiings. = U S

Mount lift hooks (S-4) to side boards with % x"1% machine
behs. The long chain (35 tinks) is welded to the pipe and is also
secured 10 the lift hook. There must be considersble slack inthis
chain since its sole purpose is 1o lift the entire springtoath atlach-
meni clear of the ground when the leveieris fully raised on the main
wheels, 11-caniot be vsed as a-depth controf ¢chain without bending
the fift hook. . . : . .

Heok the.center pull chain through keyhole in center bracket,
leaving approximately one inch of slack (Fig. 5TA-2), .

Place the ends of the outer chains (20 links) in the keyholes of
the bumper brackets [Fig. STA-1 ). This is the depth control adjust-
ment and will limit the penetration of the spring teeth to whatever
depth it is set. Before changing the setting of these depth control
chains, raise the blade so that the teeth are out of the ground. Be
cettain that the chain on both sides are set at the same link., When
transperting the leveler, snug the depth control chains up tight and
they will thus serve as a salety device in case a lift chain should break.

The stiovel (5-9) is astached to the spring teeth with % x 1% ond

"% % 1%" plow bolts with lockwashers anc! 1latwashers on 1he slotied

holes.

Mounrt spring teeth assemblies in saddle brackets on the pipe
with ¥ x 2% carriage bolis, Do not use iockwashers. Tightén bolts
uniil saddle brackets are deformed to lnck the teeth securelyin.place,



QPTIONAL EQUIPMENT .

IMPDRTANTH I R
CYLINDER REPAIR INSTRUCT!DNS

PH DTO A Dlsassembly of the cytinder is a SImpIE operation. 1f
done’ correctly, however, conmderable damage 10 pans is pnsslbie
;f cautlon is not exen:1sed

SUppoﬂ cylmder in-vise by clarnpmg ‘the ball flmng at end of
plston rod G T . . . .

This attagchment will.pull dirt frem
Arges oredge of border and distripute
__ itinto the moldboard. The blade can

. .:be installed on either 1ell or nghl
_hand sude of !eveler

h Hemove the a!len sel screw Wthh hnlds the 401 D‘l B snap nng in
place
Use a pa|r of number 5 snap fing: pliers to’ remove the snap nng
from groove in cyhnder barrel and pull barrel away from rod guide
and piston. This norma]ly requtres 8.jerky motion since “the piston
“0"” ring expands mto Ihe barref groove and adds con51derabie
friction,” =7
NEVEH (1) Use a hammer to beat on rod gmde or barrel Thls has
been. unsuccessiuily tried many times; or (2) clamp the piston ‘rod in
wse ‘while disassembling cylinder. If the chrome.: platlng on-the
piston rod is nicked or scratched the vod is rumed ‘and must be
scrapped

*To:feassemble cylinder, follow same procedure of clamping ball

fmmg end of piston rod in vise. Slip rod guide to forward end of rod
(against ball fitting end), -Push barmrel over pision, and completely
collapse barrel. Then coilapse snap r1ng with snap-ring pliers and
force barre! over guide rod until ring is in position 10 expand into
barrel groove, and lock rod guide in place.

Whenever the cylmder:s disassembled, it is recommended 1hat
alf seals, washers, and ’ ‘0" rings be replaced. It is very easy to cutor
nick one of the pars so exercise extreme caution, For complete seal
kit, order part No.-401052. .

PHOTO B —To install inner U-cup seal {401038) in rod gu1de
groove, start-seal into groove and then use blunt tool such as pic-
tured 1c force itlinto .place around circumference. Note detail cut-
away of rod gulde and piston showing correct pusmon and direction
of seals and other paris.

PHOTO € -—To ‘instsll inner ™0" ring (40’1 006) and back-up
washer (401038) in'rod guide, start as shown in photo. These parts

can normally be pushed into the groove with finger and the biunt

tool is not required.

PHOTO D —To install outer “O' ring (401004} and back-up
wesher (030460) on rod guide, first push washer in place, and then
force "0’ ring into groove. The same blunt tool is helpiul {or this
installation, and piling washer and "0 ring will also assisl. Follow
this same procedure 10 insiail 0" rings (401010} and back-up
washers (030100) on 401043 piston.

To install the piston rod wiper seal {401012) in rod guide note
that melai backing rests against shoutder of rod guide. This seal may
he forced into place by leving a sma!l fiat piece of bar stock over seal
and tapping with hanimer.

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER SEAL REPAIR KiT.

Pats No. Description Ne. Req. Serisl Ne.
401052 Kit-Censisting of: 1 ALL
030100 Back-up Washer (Pision-ouier) 2 ALL
030460 Back-up Waosher {Guide-nuter) 1 ALL
431004 0-Ring {Guide-ouler) 1 ALL
S201006 Q- Ring (Guide-inner) 1 AlLL
401012 Seal {Piston Rod Wiper) 1 ALL
401078 U-Cup {Piston-outer) 2 ALL
401036 Back-up Washer (Guide-inner) 1 ALL
S01038 U-Cup (Guide-inner) 1 ALL

—

_I‘



3

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

HOW TO GET BEST RESULTS FROM YOUR
EVERSMAN AUTOMATIC LEVELER

Your EVERSMAN LEVELER will operaie undera wide variety of soil
and moisture -conditions, However, "hest performance is obtained
when soil is fairly dry and relatively {ree of 1rash. Your EVERSMAN
‘will do the maximum amount of werk with a minimum -of power,
Built into itis a flexibility of operation found in no other type of field
leveling tooi.

"7 The éxclusive hinged fail section of the Eversman reduces power

required for lurning, increases maneuverabiiity, makes i1 possible 1o
work most.any size or shape plot of ground. gets into corners and

~field edges where othei bulkier and harder 1o handle levelers can't

/90. Figure 1 illusirates the maneuverability and shows how the

" hinged tail seciion and pivoting of the tongue shoriens turning radius.

Autematic control of the cutting blade actually feels out high
and low places in your fields, THe cutting blade is automatically
lowered 10 over-cut from high places, automatically raised to over-
fill in low places. The aver-filling allows for settling in the depres-

“sions. Three times over with your Eversman accomplishes more than

longer, heavier, fixed-blade machines requiring much rmore power
for operation, :

The carelully curved shape of the cutting hladz gives the load a
rolling motion so that alive load is carried, reducing power required
and helping 10 keep the cuuting blade scoured clean,

Two-way hydraulic power from your 1ractor is required. This
hydraulic control at your finger tips allows easy cutting blade adjust-
ment while in motion; spreads out accumulated trash or lighiens the
load an youws tracior in ciossing soft of sandy spots. -

BE SURE THAT HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS ARE
WIPED CLEAN DF DIRT BEFORE HOOKING UP. Work your
conirof valve severzl times zllowing full travel boih ways on the
cylinder 10 expel air in ihe system.

Note: lis not necessary for the operator to continualiy reset the
blade with the tracior hydraulic centrol lever, 11 ihe machine is
piopesty adjusied as ovilined in “adjusiments,” the crank axle will do
the leveling and the hydraulic contro! will only nged 10 be used on
cccastons as described below. (Be sure 10 read section on adjusi-
menis before uving to opersts your Eversman Leveler.)

ALWAYS USE THE SWINGING DRAW BAR on your trac-
tar for easier lurning. 4 fixed draw bar requires heavier braking an
wins and increases drag on 1he tractor engine. Alvweys use 2 front
dolly when operziing the machine as an zuiomatic leveles, {Except
for roughing operations. )

FRONT END SELECTION. Eversman levelers may be oper-
ated with 1wo diffesent front ends. Use the Rubber-Tire Dolly As-
sembly, "RT" Models, if your operation is such that considerable
moving is required from field 1o field, and if you narmally work on
dry, firm soil. Use the Steel-Wheel Dolly Assembly, "D” Models, i
maving is not a problem and if a precise smoothing job is required
for more efficient irrigation or drainage. The larger ground contact
obtained with the steel dolly wheels provides better front-end sta-
bitity and an improved leveling operation. The steel wheels definitely
should be used on loose, soft soils where “flotation” (keeping the
leveler on 1op of the field surface) is a problem.

ALWAYS LEAVE MACHINE FULLY LIFTED on its wheels
when unhooking from ractor. Left this way il can be moved or
readied for {ransport without reconnecting the hydraulic system.

FIRM, DRY, CLODDY GROUND. Operate.on this type of
ground with the rear smoother in its lowest position, and at low side
spring 1ension (see adjustments). This puts the greater part of the
weight of the leveler on the front and fear end and on the Tutting
blzde sothat it can break-up the clodsand accomplish the maximum
toward producing a fine, firm seedbed. {Generally itis not necessary

“to disc or harrow plowed ground-before leveling. Clods brought 10

the stirface dry out and are harder to work down,) _
LOOSE, DRY,SANDYGROUND. Operate with higher spring

lension (see adjustments) so as.to camy the grealer pan of the

leveier wieight on i1s main wheels. If the rear smoother blade tends

. 1o push an excessive amount of din, aflow it to float free by releasing

the two spacers.on-the cranks on the rear axle.

DAMP, STICKY SOIL. When soil moisture is high the rear
smoother may noi scour properly. With the -adjusting'screw_s. fift the
rear smoother bfade up and use maximum side spring tension. Set
the cutting blade to carry a light load of dirt for the first time over.a
field. Secand time over the surface will be drier and a-larger load
may be carried. _ R

TRASHY GROUND. If trash is dry, not much wrouble will-be
encountered. If damp, operate with rearsmootherup. Hydraulic'con-
trol at your finger tip allows occasional #iting of the cutting blada to
remove accumulated trash. e T

BEST OPERATING SPEED. Too fast an operating speéd
will not give the dirt enough time 1o fall out &f the tutting blade and
fill low places. if soil is damp, lower speeds are advisable ta allow
time for dirt to fall, The speed must be governed by .the field con-
ditions. o
BEST DIRT LOAD. Setting the cutting blade too deep wastes -
power and prevents your leveler from doing its best job. Too deep a
setting carries the blade so low that it cannot raise high enoughto
unload in low spots. It shoutd run full ‘only on kigh plages. It should
run empty par of the time when crossing low areas. {This is-espe-
cially true on the first time over.) Adjust the depih in the field by
raising or fowering with hitch screw (Figure 6} on front truss so that
the blade will average about haif full and niote selting on the gauge.
Watch its operasion for a rotnd of two and jowerihe_hitch setting -
only if it fns empiy half of the time orbetter. The second and third
times over will finish filling the low places and s more even load -will
be carfied, - o e

INDICATORGAUGE. The gauge is merely acylinder “setting™
or position indicator, [t aids in returning ihe cylinder to your "oper-

‘8ting position’” after raising the machine to change-the spring len-

ston or hilch setting. ~ )

The gauge pointer moves only when the cylinder is exiended or
retracted. It does not move during operztion with the avtomatic axle
control of the cutling blade &r with 1he hitch adjdstment. The gauge

also permits the operator 1o make the same depth cut on each pass

while moving difl with the leveler in short form.



FIELD ADJUSTMENTS

IMPORTANT — READ CAR EIFU LLY
There are only thiee primary adjustments to be considered for suc-
cessful aperation of the Model 4512 Leveler and frve other pomls to
be checked before Operdting,
The three primary adjustments are:
The front énd hitch, Figure €
The side spring setting, Figure 5.
The rear spring operation, Figure 7
The five points to be caretully observed 10 insure proper opera-
tion are Trom F|gu:e 2
Front truss hitch’ bushlng, Po:m A
Side’ “‘hoard senting, Point B.
-Axie ard lift_pipe, Point C
“Rear 1russ attachment bofts; Point D
“Rear’smoother blade setting. Point E
- Afl adjustments and settings are desngnﬁd {o produce only one
end result - balancmg ‘aut the leveler so-that the fift pipe arms are

- _apprommalely horizontal — and near the center .of the s:'ots in 1hE'

s!o:leo‘ lmks —-Flgure 5 :
) tion .of the Dperailon of Eversman levelers wﬂl

efficient land smoothmg

The Eversman leveler is demgned to: {a} carry mosi of the weight
on the front and rear wheels; {b} prowde a rigid backbone (over-
head truss, Fig. 2) between the front and rear wheels! dnd (c} permit
the center wheels.to act as gavge. wheels 1o automatically regulate
the height ¢ o! t
to mafmarn a .feve.’g.rade bezween the front and rear wheels.

itthie overhead trussis rigid, the cénter whesls will automaticalty
adjust the cutling blade 10 the correct height without any regulation
of the hydrau.’fc comro!s by the iracior cperator, This_rigidity can
only, be obtaine he front'iuss hl!ch bushmg pomlA Fig. 2,
is not worn, re§ g '7p|ay ar slop at this connection. Check
this bushing, part number 400228 (Rel. 7, Fig. G), {requently, and
replace if it shows any 'wear, and, (2) The rear truss allachrment bolts,
point D, Fig. 2, are ‘thoroughly tight 5o thereis no "slop” a1 this joint.
Frequently check the 12— %" jear truss bofts {Ref. Fig. L}, and
tightern with a long-handled wrench., Also kaep the hinpe bolt, part
number 400454, thoroughly tight at s times.

The eniire bucket secticn, and the dirt load carried by the cutting
blade, is spring counlerbalanced. As noted sbove, and as shown in
Figures 3 and 4, the center vsheels serve as gauge wheels, 10 follow
ihe ground contour, and io aciivaie the blade zoccordingly. W hen
the center wheels encounter a ridge in the field, they wilt rafse 1o the
10p of the ridge and autonialically push the blade dewr to cut of {{the
nidge. Then, when the center wheels encounter a depression in fhe
fiefd, they will Jower into the depression and aulomatically /i1 ihe
cutling blade 1o fill the fow spot The anly conditiens under which
the center wheels can perfarm this function a1e il the averhead truss
remains rigid as noted above. and il the counler-balancing springs
are correcily adjusted. {See sectiens on side spring and rear spring
sellings.) An imporiani point 1o keep in mind 1s thai tha inlesachian
belweer the center wheels and the cutting blade 1akes ume and thai

ng the ‘proper ad}ustmems 10 be made fof most'

-Ufiing blade.to cut.or fill, irregularities, and thus,

driving 100 fast will.not permit the blade to cul, or Tl until itis past
the irregularity. The proper operating speed will depend on the soil
moisiure and the condition of the individual field. The best eperating
speed is that which will permit the blade to empty out in depres-
sions, Too fast forward travel will'not permit the soil 10 be deposited
in the correct place, and this can only be determined by observmg
the action in each field being smoothed. :

Anpther important operational factor is the amount of dirt car-
ried in the blade. Just because the blade is running fulf does not
mean you are re-distributing soil and leveling the field. Rather,-the
leveier must be set sothat the blade load varies from fuff to emply as
you cross the field. The normal load should be about one-half full,
with the blade completely full when cutting, and completely empty
when it dumps the Ioad in a depression.

The lower front corners .of the sideboards {Point B, Fig. 2)
should run approximately % inch off the ground end paralie! to it. if
the sideboards are digging, they will proditce unnecessary draft. To
correct, lower the ball hitch (Fig. B) one or two turns with the hand
crank, and retract 1the hydraulic cylinder slightly to maintain the same
dirt [oad in the blade.

The axle and lift pipe (Point C, Fig. 2) must be paraliel to the
mgin frame channel. See Sel:lion 5 under TROUBLESHOOTING
for this adjustment.

The rear smoother blade {Pmnl £, Fig. 2) may be set in vartous
positions. When transporting, if the soil is damp and sticky, or when
using the optional springtooth attachment, lift it off the ground with
the adjusting cranks provided.

All of the-weight of the rear end can be carried on the smoother
hizade which-will wipe out wheel tracks; break up ¢lods and firm the
surface 1o produce an ideal seedbed for planting. Any intermediate
setling is possible to vary the rear end weight between the smoother
biade and the rear tires as desired.

The rear smoother canalso be tilted to obiain the most favorable
scouring pesition under the soil and moisture condmons encounter-
ed on each field.

pYl




This picture shows the position of the lift pipe arm when the main
wheels are in a low spot or depression in the field. At this time, the
cutting blade is lifted 1o .dump soil to Hill the depression. However,
the arm shoulfd not run in this position constantly, since it locks out
the autormatic action,

This is'the position of the lift pipé arm when the mein wheels s -
counter a high spot or ridge in the field. The blade is automaticelly
fowered to cut off the ridge. However, the arm should rot run in this
position constantly, since it locks out the aulomstic action.

All adjustments are made 10 balance out the leveler 10 permit carry -
ing the lift pipg armas in the cener of the slotted iinks while auto-
matically land smoothing with the Eversman. The hiich must be
undersiood and set corectly since this adjustment canirols ihe
amount oi dift carnied in the cuiting bladg.
Proceed as follows — referring 10 Figures 5 and 6:

1. Hitch 1o the tractor drawbar with the tongue level. or slightly high
aithe front end, {Figwe 6). There are live holes in the drawbar hiich
1o permit this setiing, depending on the traclor drawbar height, tire
size, sofiness of field, eic.

2. With the hend crank, set the ball hitch a1 the cenier of the screw
(Figure 6). (Alwsays raise the leveler with the hydraulic cylinder high
enough tolake the veeight off the feont end. You wili{ind the machine
balances around the center wheels which permits easier cranking of
the screw 10 raise or lower the ball hitch.}

3. Wiih the uactor hydraulic control valve, set the cylinder so the
lHE pipe ams are in the center of the slaited Yinks (Figure 5). This will
sei the gauge pointer within the automaiic range on the gauge decal.
The lift pipe armsare now free 1o work up and down equally, and to

‘Figures 3 and 4 hew thé automatic action can be completety locked
out.) B
4. Pull 1he leveler far enough into the field 1o observe thé average
dirt load being caried in the bucket, /7 the blade is running -empty
most of the time, the leveler must be /owered. Lower it by changing
ithe setting of the ball hitch @n the front truss screw with the hand

“cérank — mer with the hydraulic cylinder. H you run the ball hiteh
higher up on the screw, it will lower the {ront 1russ, and therefore,
the entire leveler frame and moldboard section. Thisthen results.in a

terger dirt Joad, but the lift pipe arm canstill be carried in the middlé -
of the slotted link. A few turns with the crank will make considerable

change in the amount of dirt camried.

i the blade is averaging more than-one-half full most of the time, N

the leveler must be rajsed. Raise it by raising the front zruss, which s
done by lawering the ball hitch on the screw with the hand crank ~
not with the hydraulic cylinder. Thern make another round or two in
the fieid to obsarve the average dirt Joad in the blade and make any
‘further corrections necessary.

permit the blade to mave down to cut, or raiseta dump. {Nate from



REMENBER THESE IMPORTANT FACTS:

a. The center whee!s can move the blade up or down to cut or fJII
only if the lil{ pipe arms are normally in the center of the slots, If thay
normally Tun atthe top or bottom of the slots, then the aulomallc
action is Tecked out, {Refer lo Figures 3 and 4. ) :

‘uib To. carry more dirt in the blade, fower the feveler: by raising the

ball hitch. on the Tront truss screw.

c. To carry /ess din in"the blade, lift the leveler h.rghe.f by Iowenng
the ball hilch on the front wruss screw,

d.” The first trip over a rough field will require the leveler to be set
slightly high, since the irregularities are more pranounced and you
might occastonally stick the tractor by completely filling the blade.
(This is especially true if operating with marginal traclor power.} By
the same token, the low places will be more pronounced and the
bladé will completely empty into them,

~%e. The second or third time over a field will require the Ievele: 10 be

“lowered, by cranking the hitch ball a Tew turns higher on the screw.
Funhermore, the second or third trips will result in 3 more uniform
din load in the bucket and more precision cutling or filling action.

f. Since each field will vary as 1o initial roughness, density of sail,
moisture corient, eic., you will probably have 10 re-adjust the leveler
in accordance with the procedure above.

g. The average nmrnal dirt load should be about one-half blade
iuII - 5 - - e

The Stde Sprmg Adjustment

The side sprmgs (and the rear sprmgs) serve as the counierbalanC*
ingéffect 10 overcome the machine and blade load weights-and thus,
permlt the center wheels to automatically !egulate the helghi of the
cutting blade. Three holés are provided on the axle’arms to vary the
side- Spring! tensionadjustment (F|gure 5). Average soil and moisture
conditions will require the.side spnng fink to be set-in the midd/e
hole, 'so always slan in th:s posmon and adjust accordang 1o field
condluons :

Operanon m damp, Ioose or !lghler soil condmons may require

mcreased side £pring lension 10 gssist the center wheels in activat- -

. ing'the biade. so a setting to the 1op hole will be necessary.

If field conditions are heavy soils, dry and cloddy ground, less
side spring assisiance will be required, and the fink should be set in

the bottom hole.

Be certain that the same holes are used on both sides of the
leveler

" Before changing the side spring seiting, the spring tension can
be relieved by lifting the feveler, with ihe hydraufic cylinder, full up
onithe center sheels,

The Rear Spring Adjustment

The s1abiiizer springs, located under the rear of the cen!er truss, are
part of the spring counter-balance system; -snd 1heir purpase is to
keep the leveler from digging, or dumpmg during 1urns at the field
ends. Referto Fig. E-1 for a cutaway view of the stabilizer spring and
rocker arm design which also shows the adjustable fimit bolt, I is
Tactory installed and protrudes about 1%” shead of the plate. The
purpose of this boit is to Jimit the wravel of the rocker arm, and the
spring sirelch, so that the cutting blade will not dump its load when
turning. .

H. in & tight turn at the field end, the cutting blade /owers and
1akes a cut, shorfen {screw in) the limit bolt.

I the cutting blade fifts, and dumps, during a tight turn, run the
limit bolt out.

The limit bol adjuslmem either in or out, should be made at
approximately %" intervals, until shont-radius 1urns can be made
without cutting or dumping.

~ During straight-away field aperation, the rocker arm. wilf run
slightly forward of the limit bolt ahead.

It 15 recommended, and possible difficulty in twrning will be
eliminaied, that you first make several passes entirely around the
edges of the field to be smoothed. 1f 1he field ends are thus firmed
down, you will find turning much easier as you cover the field.

. GREASE .DOLLY . -HUBS

LUBRICMION CHAM

TR BT

OlL PINS AND PIVOT POINTS

GREASE DOLLY

GREASE 3 LIFT PIPE BEARINGS

GREASE WHEEL HUBS
AT LEAST ONCE EACH
WEEK WHILE OPERATING

GREASE SPRING PIVO.I.A“\:\

AND ROCKER ARM C
GREASE WHEEL HUBS /”/

Lr’

WHEELS EVERY
; DAY WHILE
k- - - OPERAT!NG
5
e
: =
GREASE 4 AXLE DEARINGS X
\t\_:_ ! \

OIL PINS ARD PIVGT POINTS




TROUBLESHOOTING

HYDRAULIC SCRAPER

Figure 7 shows an Eversman Leveler in action as a large capacity
hydraulic scraper. A wheel tractor of 40 drawbar H.P. or larger is
requited, Hydraulic hoses should be elastically supporied to the
lractor.seat or other convenienl point so as to clear the drawbar.
Always remove front tongue and rear section for dint moving.

Note: An adaptor (No. 409600} for standard swinging draw-
bars is available 10 connect ball hitch to wheel tractors.

The picture shows 2 favored method of working over the area
to be cut. For cuts up to five or six inches deep work in strips leaving
about three 10 five feet between cuts, This permits EVen cuiting all
the way across and leaves sirips of the original surface in place so
that the amount cut off can bz more easily seen. Clean out strips to
finish the jobh. -

LEAVE THESE STRIPS FOR
WHEELS TD HIDE OH —____

e
< —I -5 L
Where culs must be greater than five or six inches in depth, repeat

the pracess described ahove as many times as necessary and add
the depih beiween levels 1o determine the total removed.

.ORIGINAL SURFAGE
T £ .

— — 3
T T S e —r a-.T"IT

HEW LEVEL

5 to & MAX

1. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM “"DRIFTS.* This is indicaied by movement in the
gauge poinier ind a lowering of the cutting blade without a corresponding move-
ment in the contiol valve. 1 may be caused by:

-8. Airin-sysiem — Run cvkinder throwgh its compiete iravel both ways several lirmes

10 Ex_pe!_a_ir. .

b. Low ol level in puymp reservoir - Low oif may permit yaur pump to drow sir.
Chzck oil lavel and fili if loy., :

c. No check valve — & c¢uz! check valve {or cylinges lock valve) is furnished with
every model 4512 ieveier (s2e Fis. H for insicliatig=},

d. Favliy check valve — To test. disconnec: leveler at guick couplers, If drifting
slops, leakzge in checw valve is indicated. _ . )
e. Internal deakage it cylinder - O may be passing by piston ssckings {rom one
side of pis:on (o the aihern, Cheek as {os feaky choch valve. H anfoing continues
leaking pision packiag s indicaied,

I, LEAKAGE AROUND QUICK DISCONNECTS. Clean distconnecls core-
Tutly, Be sure that all dirl is ushed out of "Q" ring gioove, IT leakage continues
replace 0" ring.

3. MACHINE WILL NOT LIFT FULLY.

a.-Check lravel on cylinder. 1t shoudd vavel o full 13 inches. Shores travel indicalos
low oil pressure. Chock oil ievel in pump and fill il low. Change ail if it is “ihinned
out” and watery.

b, If cylindes has full travel, check boits al center of blade holding the il pipe and
drawbor 1o the moldboard. Loose bolls here will prevent full lifting, ’

4. MOLDBOARD CARRIES MORE DIRT AT ONE END THAN THE
OTHER. Consistently heavier foad at one end ol moldboard is probably due to
uneven -pressure in main wheel tires ~ Check pressure and inflate 1o 4 pounds
each. Operaling with same side of Leveler always on soft ground causes dirt busld
up. See inslruclions for Figure B regarding assembly ol It pipe end bearings to
maintain fevel cuiting bit. Pu1 adjustable link {441220) on the side canying excess
load and lengthen it 1o leve! the culling blade,

5. REAR TRUSS SECTION RUNS TO ONE SIDE,

" This will occur only when rear smoother is in ulf down position,

a, Check pressure in main wheel tires. One Jow tire wil permit main frame to ride
low on-one side and throw the rear smoother out of line,

b, With the Ieveler lified on its wheels and the reor seclion traidfing siraight behind,
5ighl over the vear axie forward 10 the main frame. Rear axle should be paraliel 1o
the main frame. If nol, loosen all bolis in forward part of rear truss assembly and
retighien with 3 jack or biocking under the jow side,

6. AUTOMATIC ACTION SEEMS “STIFF.”

a. Be sure that all joints and pin points inthe cutting blade assembly are lubricated
and iree. Check especially the axle clips and hali kicarings 4t center of axle 1o be
sure they.are greased. Also grease rocker beazing under the roller chain.

b. Hitch may be impreperty set so that Jifs bipe arms are working 100 close to the 1op
of boitom of slot in sloled links. See seclion on proper hitch -adjusiment.

c. Too low a spring tension, o damp soil with some tendency to stick to blade,
spring 1ension 'should be increased 1o 1if1 blade faster in low spDis.

7. FRORT V" AND REAR SMOOTHER bp NOT SCOUR. This condiion
may be recognized when the front and rear members drag an excessive Inad of dizL.
a. Try a higher spring iension adjusiment {See paragraphs on operation under
differem soil conditions.) .

‘b. Replace front “V".with doliy. Place rear smoother in Hs elevated position or tilt
it to obiain best scouwring position,

BE. FIELD SURFACE LEFT WAVY.

@, Toolow a blade seiiing. I3 cuiting blade is carried 106 {ar below the level of the

-main wheels itiey cannol raise it far enough 1o demp its load. 'H 1he cutling blade

carries a consiani tull lozd of dir, ‘it is set 100 deep_and Poos resulis will oHow,
Adjust hiich screw 1o raise front 1russ, This will raise culling blade so as 1o-carry
smaller and fluciuating load. -

b. “5tiff” automatic action {See corrgclidn'on this above}.

c. Toe dow a 1ension spring se1ling —-Low 1ension spring setting on damp ground
may .cause Avtomalic Aclion 1o be stilf. Increase spring tension.

Cd. Wrong direction -of 1ravel, Short, cofrugations should no! be crossed at right
. -ongles. Change direction 1o cross'them first time al about 45° angle.

e, The hinge hoit, {Fig. L) may not'ba tight ~“permitting “play” between the center
and resr sections. Tighten bolt 1o obtain satisfaciory autematic action. Also check

‘bushing in bal! hitch (o tongue connection:

5. HARD TO TURN AT FIELD ENDS.

a. Allow tractor draw bar o swing. Use of a still drawbar requires excessive brak-
ing inlurns and increases power required by a large percentage. .

" .- To prevent the blade rom loading in turns, the center stubs on the axle mus! be

connected _lhrnugrl the roiler chain -over 1he rocke: and 1he ‘heavy springs 10 the

pivotl.arm under'lhﬁ'hingp joini. See Figures E-1 and L.

10. BLADE DI1GS WHEN TURNING.

a. 1l biade -digs .approximately same whether surning 10 he.right or left:
7. Check lo'see il the rear sprin gs are.being stretched during a lurn, see 5B ahove.
2. Seeinstructions under new-sp:in_g-_‘aqjuslmum page 11,

3. :Move side i;p:ings Lo middie or-top-hole position and be sure axle bearings;
Focked, pivol arm elc. are Iubncah:d_.
4. With the hiydraulics.raise the Tear wheels off the ground, lcosen the 12 bolis
holding rear russes to the hinge aliowing rear end to drop 1o its jowest posiion,
(be sure rear axle is level cr paraliel io the cutting edge) and retighien the 12.balis
securely,-See 5. B aboy T

b. 1! blade only Bins vwhen

wrning-cne direction: .

t. Check i rear tirgs e actiahy e saome diameier and see il the reor axle is
level as per 5-8 ahove,

2, Due to the ferance e beltl holes the machine miy be ussembled with the
hinge shali not verticalls plumb when the main frape is lovei. To correct this;
rasse the seie weheels 6! the groung with the hydraulics and swing the rear
seClion (o ihe side on wiich the Blade has buen diyuing. Then loosen the B bolis
which hold the rear upsight channe) feg (Fig. E) ie the center truss, and aflow
the rear whesls 10 drop {zpprox, 1"}, and relighten 1he bolls. Reievel the rear
azxie &£ per 5.5 above.

More: 1t in casy to over correct, One inch may be too muzh or it may pol be enough,
s0 ¢ fizid perdormance chesk wail b necessary 1o dell, 111 has been ovel cofrecled
repeaithe above procedure wiih the rear seclion swing around on the opposite side.




MODEL 4512 PARTS LIST

{a) Effective Serial No. 11202
(b) Effective Serial No. 10991

e Fig. Ref. Code No.
LT No. No No, Description Req.
A 1 440513 Moldboard 1
s 2 306210 Cutting Bit 1
” — 440501 Moldboard & Bit Assembly 1
" 3 440204 Lift Pipe 1
" 4 404422 Lift Pipe End Bearing T2
" - 059778 1/2 x 1-3/4 Plow Bolt 2
i — 059777 1/2 x 1-1/2 Plow Bolt © _ 8
I 5 055314 5/8 x 1-1/2 Machine Bolt 4
B 1 402000 L.H.Sideboard 1.
- 2 402100 R.H. Sideboard 1
! 3 440304 Lift Pipe 1
4 404600 Drawbar 1
5  .440515{a)  Drawbar Brace Assembly 1
" = “440514 .. Bar 1
o — 301410 Eyebolt 1
' B 440504 Blade Brace 2
“ - 055318 5/8 x 2 Machine Bolt 4
7 061941 3/4" Nut 1
8 055216 -1/2 x 1-3/4 Hex Bolt 1
” - 055218 1/2 x 2 Hex Bolt
C 1 . 440401 Front Channel — Main Frame 1
" 2 403234 L.H. End Channel 1
i " 3 403235 R.H. End Channel 1
4 440403 Rear Channel — Main Frame ]
- - 055318 5/8 x 2 Machine Bolt 16
¢ 5 -403236 Bevel Washer - 16
" 6 406000 " 1-1/8 x 5/8 Hardened Bushing 2
" — 055422 3/4 x 2-1/2 Machine Bolt 2
v — 063541 3/4 Flat Washer o2
" 7. 440819 Main Axle . 1
8 402200. . Axle Clip 2 -
" 2] 440844 (b}  Hub Assembly {Q-888} 2
" — 440836 Hub Casting, with Cups —
v - 030620 7/8 Flat Washer —
” o= 062567 7/8 Slotred Nut -
" - 063734 5/32 x 1-1/2 Cotter —
" - 007000 1/2 x 1-1/2'Wheel Bolt -
440845 Hub Repair Kit, Consisting of:
— — .. 440839 Inner Cup (JL 68310 -
— 4405472 Inner Cone (JL 69349) -
- 040205 Seal (CR 256H0124) -
- 523501 Outer Cup (LM 67010} —
: — 030801 Outer Cone {LM 67048) —
g - 031010 Hub Cap -
C-1 H-1 441020 72" Hose [
C-1 H-2 041007 57" Hose 1
C-1 H-3 401060 3-1/2 x 13" Cylinder Assembly 1

I S




f ¢
Fora e

Lol
D

Ref. Code No,

No., No. Descriptien Req,
- 701026 1 x 3" Clevis Pin 2

- 041034 Cylinder Seal Kit, Consisting of: {Ser. #11363) 1

- 030460 Backup Washer 1

— 401004 O-Ring 2

- 701006 O-Ring 1

— 041095 Rod Wiper 1

— 041033 Piston Seal 2

— 041059 ‘Rod Seal 1

— 4071028 Barrel 1

— 401061 Piston Rod 1

- 701026 1 x 3" Clevis Pin _ 2

— 041063 Piston {Serial #11363) . 1

— 041077 Rod Guide {Serial #1 1363) 1

— 064668 1" Elastic Stop Nut 1

— 060403 1/4 x 3/8 Allen Set Screw 1

- 064329 3/16 x 1/2 Roll Pin 1

— h31725 Snap Ring 1

10 441201 Fixed Link 1

11 406000 1-1/8 x 5/8 Hardened Bushang 3
12 441220 Adjustable Link , 1

— 441221 Clevis —
— 441224 Link Bar —
13 065524 - -3/4 x 3 Drilled Pin 1
— 063761 1/4 x 1-1/4 Cotter - —
— 062142 7/8" Jam Nut —
— 061942 7/8" Hex Nut

14 401400 Slotted Link

- 006460 3/4 x 1-3/4 Pin

15 B54502 Side Spring

16 441217 Side Spring Link .

17 A441218- - 5/16 x 84 Bushing -

18 407200 Indicator-Gauge Body - -

19 407220 Gauge Arm

20 707222 Gauge Hand

21 407224 Link .

22 065316 9/16 x 2 Pin.

1 403400 Front Leg 1
2 404800 Rear Leg - 1
3 440215 Lenter Truss 1
4 302880 Side Brace 4
5 590410 15" Wheel 2
B 590715 9:50 % 15 Tire & Tube 2
— 005480 374 x 1-3/4 Clevis Pin 1

MR = = RN BN

L



=
=]

Fig. Ref. Code ;
No, No. No. Description Req.
E-1 — 441228 Rocker Arm Assembly, Consisting of: 1
a 1 406220 Rocker Arm i
” 2 441207 Axle Link 1
" 3 406218 Roller Chain Assembly 1
" 4 441230 Front Spring Plate 1
" 5 061452 Rocker Arm Bolt 1
. B 061700 Rocker Limit Bolt 1
" 7 406216 7/8 x 1-1/2 Hardened Bushing 1
" 8 006480 7/16 x 1-15/64 Clevis Pin 2
1 400201 “Front Truss 1
e 2 441715 Center Brace Pipe 1
“ 3 441718 QOuter Pull Pipe 2
o 4 441720 Center Pull Pipe 1
1 400244 Ball Hiteh o
" — 400238 Square Nut —
2 400220 Slide Pin 2
' 3 400258 Adjusting Screw 1
” 4 063552 7/8 Flat Washer 2
a 5 400226 Crank 1
6 064458 7/16 x 1 Rollpin 1
“ — 055638 1 % 4-1/2 Machine Bolt (Serial #11206 & up} 1
. o] 404100 Dolly Tengue 1
e 9 040629 (a) Clevis Casting 1
- 10 040642 1 x 6-1/4" Pin 1
- 11 040619 Spacer Sleeve 1
" - 063764 1/4 x 2" Cotter Key 2
! 12 281010 Hose Support 1
' — 409604 Hitch Adaptor 1
" 13 422203 Dolly Axle . 1
" 14 022470 " Hub Assembly (S-3T00A} 2
" - 007000 1/2 x 1-1/2 Wheet Bolt 10
" - 031000 Hub Casting with Sleeves 2
" — 030820 7/8 Flat Spindle Washer 1
” — 062587 7/8 Slotied Hex Nut 1
" — 063734 5/32 x 1-1/2 Cotter 1
coroTeee T — " 023520 Hub Répair Kit, Consisting of: 1
" — 501337 Inner'Cup (LM 48510) —
" - 501336 Inner Cone {LM 48548) —
" — 023490 Seal (200361 M) -
" — 023510 Wear Sleeve —
" - 030801 QOuter Cone (LM 67048) —
o — 523507 Quter Cup (LM 67010) —
" - 031010 Hub Cap (FS 12016) —
15 591000 Steel Wheel 2
16 422211 Scraper Frame 1
17 421700 L.H. Scraper Blade i
" 18 421800 R.H. Scraper Blade 1

(a) Etfective Serial No. 11363, the 040627 swivel clevis is no longer available. Substitute items

9,10, 11 and 12 for older 4710, 4012 and 4512 ievelers.




Fig. Ref, Code , No,

No. No. No. Description Req.
G-1 1 708000 Rubber Tire Dolly Wheel 2
” — 059112 1/2 x 1-1/4 H.S. Machine Bolt 10
! 2 711200 6:00 x 9, 6-Ply Tlre & Tube [+ 708000 and 711200 2
" - 711201 Tire Only - zreplaced by 440847 -
” - 711202 Tube Only - ' -~
1 308250 Check Valve Assembly 1
. 2 710402 1/2" Swivel Fitting 2
o 3 441003 170172 Hydraulic Tublng 2
. 4 441024 Female Fitting -+ 2
" 5 441025 Male Fitting = °© 2
- 6 441001 Pipe Ciip 2
- 7 405800 BB' Hose 2
J 1 400600 L.H. Rear Truss. - 1
o 2 400700 R.H. Rear Truss 1
‘ 3 408000 Pivot Arm Actuator 1
o 4 400800 Hinge Assembly 1
- -400822 Bearing 2
— 400820 - Shaft 1
- 063596 1-1/2 Flat Washer 1
” — B 400810 Upper Cone Nut 1
o -— 400801 Lower Cone - 1
5 055422 3/4 x 2-1/2 Special Bo!t , . 10
055418 3/4 x 2 Special Bolt e 2
K 1 440811 Rear Axle 1
- 2 441311 Rear Axle Attachment Arm 2
o 3 441301 Rear Smoother Assembly 1
— 303910 Reversible Wear Plate 3
— 441305 Top Section 1
| 023470 Hub Assernbly (see Fig. G, Ref. 14) 2
5 530350 14" Wheel 2
— 580400 15" Wheel {Optional) 2
6 441307 Adjusting Crank 2
. 7 441306 8/16 x-1""-Bushing 2
8 531424 7/16 x 17" Bushing 6
9 441313 Pivat Trunnion 2
10 441314 Anchor Trunmon 2
1 440826 Spacer : 2
12 062143 1" Jam Nut 4
— 600254 Slow Moving Vehicle Socket
L- i 400454 7/8 x 22" Hinge Clamp Bolt 1
" 2 402300 Flapper Casting 1
" 3 400444 7/8 Cone Nut 1
" 4 408901 Pivat Arm 1
! 5 302090* Collar 1
B 064443* 3/8 x 2-1/4 Rollpin 1
7 441203 Rear Spring Anchor Plate 1
8 441233 Center Spring 3
— 400466 Pivot Arm Replacement Bracket 1

*Effective Serial No, 116800. The coHar and roll pin was replaced with 063596, 1% 1D flat washer and
400511, 1%’ snap ring. ' ' ’



Fig Ref Code No.
3 No No No. Description Reg.
M 1 441721 Rear Brace 2
" 2 441724 Clevis Stud 2
' 3 701026 Clevis Pin 2
T 4 441230 Front Spring Plate 1
" 5&6 440416 L.H, & R.H. Bumpers 1
) STA1 5-1 443101 Springtooth Pipe 1
" 5-2 433012 End Bracket 2
' 5-3 433014 Center Bracket 1
“ S-4 433024 Lift Hook and Chain 2
’ S-5 307640 5/8 x 7/8 Bushing 2
o 5-6 403236 Beveled Washer 4
" 5-7 732000 Spring Tooth 17
' 5-8 732200 Helper Spring 17
" 5-9 - 732400 Replaceable Shovel 17
. — © 0b9726 3/8 x 1-1/4 Plow Bolt 17
- 069727 3/8 x 1-1/2 Plow Bolt 17
. — 0651224 1/2 x 2-3/4 Carriage Bolt 17
-Optional — Quick Disconnect Coupler
710700 1/2" Coupler {Pioneer #7000) 2
710802 Body R ' -
710604 Male Tip —
710606 Male Screw Tip~ —
710608 0-Ring —
710610 Dust Plug —
710612 Dust Cap . —
710614 Double Breakaway Clamp -
710616, Single Breakaway Clamp —
——-——Front V-Assermnbly e
- 703600 " V-Weldment 1
403800 Front Smoother Blade 1
059775 1/2 x 1 Plow Bolt

“"Orchard Attachment

410100
410101
410108
410109
058776

Stow Muoving Vehicle Sign

6002563
600256

Assernbly

Bumper

Moidboard

Bit

1/2 x 1-1/4 Plow Bolt

. 5Steel Backed Decal

Pole Mounting Assembly

—

DT







Fversman scrapers are available
in 214 7 or 9 cubic yard models Each
offers: precision loading - high speed
transport— conlrolled spreading -
with the lowest priced inilial invesimentl
and minimum mamlenance.

With your reqgular farm fraclor
and the Eversman Tandem Scrapers,
yon can haul two loads [or the
aprrating cosl of one Save time and
monay aned el the ol done as!

5 REAR MOURNT
MODELS
INCLUDING THE
EXTENGED RANGE
TRIPOD.

Rubber mounled or 2.pninat
hitch models for any =inaes.
ard {form traclor. One oo

opcralion. Fully agjusiazh's h
Easily \ransporierd. Lrow

SRR LT TN <A re 11 L ——

‘Wiodel D-7 with Exclusive Carrier Rssembly Designed
To Cover The Full Rapge of Bitcher Reguiremenls

Another guality producl by Evarsman. Digs and cleans dilches up
io 7" wide and 33" deep. Mechanica! or hydraulic conirol,

Buill by The Eversman Lian-
ulacluring Company, makers
of Eversman Automalic
Land Levelers and Dirt
Movers. Come in foday los

free demonsimlian: ——

Also Availlabler———— ﬁ

|
|



d P . . .




OTHER

Tenramen Manuiestwilng Compuny sutscvrr the tlght 1o

ert U drems naasruey whhewl nellos wnd wiheul akligeiien is changs #ny murhlnet pepvlevily marvlashred

smale oy dealgn vhan

witdes Tdadde al 5 0 7 abes per fouy and

ny wally
vrallwidih A 3R wale model is al=n available

Covers up la [T 1
Trannporls wilh wines Tl dend 4y 1Y 0w

Eversmap Hydraulic 5cropeis
— o o For all agienltural land {orann jphis  a size lor
T everylincior  rugged construchon, {asl, easy load-
ing., ample iransport clearance Available in 2%,
7 and 9 co. yard capacities, or in landem, 1wo
loads can be hauled lor the operating costof ene. .

The Model 4200 Plane

This i wide model combines land lorming and
tllage in one operalion Very manevverable ldeally
rited for 75 to 90 horsepower Iraclors

MANUFACTURERS OF QUALITY FARM FEQUIPMENT SINCE 1928

EVERSM/N, INC. P.0O. BOX 390336, 11715 E 5Slst DENVER, CO 80239 (303) 371-033




